Township of West Milford

Passaic County, New Jersey

~ Ordinance 2024 – 031 ~

ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 15 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY SECTION 15-46 "DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY" AND SECTION 15-49 "DIVISION OF POLICE" OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD

WHEREAS the Township of West Milford is seeking police accreditation and Lexipol has recommended that the approval under Section 15-46 Director of Public Safety and 15-49 Division of Police be one point of contact; and

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Township Council of the Township of West Milford, in the County of Passaic and State of New Jersey, as follows:

- **SECTION 1.** Chapter 15, Administration of Government, Article IX, Department of Public Safety, Section 15-46, "Director of Public Safety," and Section 15-49 "Division of Police" of the Code of the Township of West Milford is hereby amended as follows:
- § 15-46 Director of Public Safety.
- B. Formulate and administer such rules and regulations for all divisions of the Department of Public Safety subject to the approval of the Mayor. The Mayor is hereby designated as the appropriate authority in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:14-118.
- § 15-49 Division of Police.
- A. Powers and duties of Chief of Police. The Chief of Police shall:
 - (2) Formulate and administer such rules and regulations for the Division of Police subject to the approval of the Mayor. The Mayor is hereby designated as the appropriate authority in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:14-118.
- **SECTION 2.** All ordinances of the Township of West Milford which are inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.
- **SECTION 3.** If any section, subsection, clause or phrase of this ordinance is for any reason held to be unconstitutional or invalid by any court or competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the remaining portion of this ordinance.
- **SECTION 4.** This Ordinance may be renumbered for purposes of codification.
- **SECTION 5.** This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage, approval and publication as required by law.

Introduced: June 12, 2024 Adopted: July 17, 2024 Effective Date: August 6, 2024

> TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD COUNTY OF PASSAIC STATE OF NEW JERSEY

ATTEST

By:_

William Senande, Township Clerk

Michele Dale, Mayor